

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

SCOTT J. SWAIN and KENNY FIORITO,
on behalf of the ISCO Industries Inc.
Employee Stock Ownership Plan, and on
behalf of a class of all other persons similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILMINGTON TRUST, N.A., as successor
to Wilmington Trust Retirement and
Institutional Services Company,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 17-071-RGA-MPT

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF
LAW FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND CERTIFICATION
OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Background.....	1
B. Discovery	2
C. Motion Practice.....	2
D. The Parties’ Settlement Efforts.....	3
III. SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TERMS	3
A. Benefits to the Class.....	4
B. Notice and Administration.....	4
C. Service Award to the Class Representatives and Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.....	4
D. Release of Claims	5
E. Notice and Proposed Schedule of Events	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class.....	6
1. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets The Requirements of Rule 23.....	6
2. The Class satisfies the requirements of Rule 23(a).....	6
a) The Class is sufficiently numerous.....	7
b) There are common questions of law and fact	7
c) The typicality requirement of Rule 23(a) is met.....	8
d) The proposed Class Representatives and their counsel will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Class.....	9
3. The claims meet the requirements of certification under Rule 23(b)(1).	10
a) Class certification under Rule 23(b)(1)(A) is appropriate.	10
b) Class certification under Rule 23(b)(1)(B) is appropriate.	11
B. The Court should grant preliminary approval of the Settlement because it is fair, reasonable and adequate.....	12
1. The standards for preliminary approval.....	12
2. The class is adequately represented and negotiations were arm’s length.....	14
3. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation.....	14

4.	The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed. ...	15
5.	The risks of establishing liability, damages and maintaining the class action through trial.....	15
6.	The ability of the defendants to withstand a greater judgment.....	17
7.	The range of reasonableness of the settlement fund in light of the best possible recovery and the attended risks of litigation.....	17
8.	The effectiveness of the proposed method of distributing relief to the Class.....	18
9.	The terms of the proposed award of attorneys' fees.....	18
10.	The proposal treats class members equitably relative to each other.....	19
C.	The Court Should Approve the Notice Plan and Schedule A Fairness Hearing.....	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alday v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Ariz. 2008)	10
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 70 (E.D. Va. 2006)	11
<i>Feret v. Corestates Fin. Corp.</i> , C.A.No. 97-6759, 1998 WL 512933 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 1998).....	10
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-05135, 2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019).....	13
<i>Kanawi v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 102 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	10
<i>Kindle v. Dejana</i> , 315 F.R.D. 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	7
<i>Knight v. Lavine</i> , No. 12-611, 2013 WL 427880 (E.D. Va. Feb. 4, 2013)	10
<i>Larson v. AT & T Mobility LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Lively v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , No. 05-00063, 2007 WL 685861 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2007)	8

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....8

Neil v. Zell,
275 F.R.D. 256 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....9, 10, 11

Newbridge Networks Sec. Litig.,
No. 94-1678, 1998 WL 765724 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 1998)17

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....7

Nistra v. Reliance Trust Co.,
No. 16 C 4773, 2018 WL 835341 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2018).....9

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....11

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 05MD1720MKBJO, 2019 WL 359981 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019)12

Pfeifer v. Wawa, Inc.,
No. 16-497, 2018 WL 2057466 (E.D. Pa. May 1, 2018).....9

In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-MD-2002, 2016 WL 3584632 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2016).....17

In re Prudential Ins. Co of Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....14, 15, 17

Reibstein v. Rite Aid Corp.,
761 F. Supp. 2d 241 (E.D. Pa. 2011)17

Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC,
802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015).....7

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)17

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....8, 11

Stanford v. Foamex L.P.,
263 F.R.D. 156 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....10

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....7

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....7

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....15

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1000, *et seq.*..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1106.....1

29 U.S.C. § 1109.....11

29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)8

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....8, 10, 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 236, 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)6, 7, 8, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)6, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A).....10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....12, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....	14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i)-(iv).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	10
